forma condensed combined financial information does not purport to represent the actual results of operations that Aetna and Coventry would
have achieved had the companies been combined during these periods and is not intended to project the future results of operations that the
combined company may achieve after the merger. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect the
realization of any cost savings following completion of the merger and also does not reflect any related restructuring and integration charges to
achieve those cost savings. Material intercompany transactions between Aetna and Coventry during the periods presented in the unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements have been eliminated (refer to Note 7. Income Statement Pro Forma Adjustments and Note 8.
Balance Sheet Pro Forma Adjustments).

31

Edgar Filing: AETNA INC /PA/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

Aetna Coventry
Disposition

(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 7)
Pro Forma
Combined

(Millions, except per common share data)
Revenue:
Health care and other premiums $ 28,965.0 $ 11,015.0 $ (138.4) $ �  $ 39,841.6
Fees and other revenue 3,884.0 1,191.3 �  (21.7)(a) 5,053.6
Net investment income 930.8 69.4 (.8) (35.8)(b)(c) 963.6

Total revenue 33,779.8 12,275.7 (139.2) (57.5) 45,858.8

Benefits and expenses:
Health care costs and benefits 23,530.0 9,324.9 (125.2) �  32,729.7
Selling, general and administrative expenses 6,925.1 1,993.6 (14.5) 23.3(a)(d)(e) 8,927.5
Interest expense 246.9 99.1 �  30.5(f) 376.5

Total benefits and expenses 30,702.0 11,417.6 (139.7) 53.8 42,033.7

Income before income taxes 3,077.8 858.1 .5 (111.3) 3,825.1

Income tax expense 1,092.1 315.0 .2 (39.0)(g) 1,368.3

Net income $ 1,985.7 $ 543.1 $ .3 $ (72.3) $ 2,456.8

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 5.33 $ 3.75 $ 5.78

Diluted $ 5.22 $ 3.70 $ 5.68

Weighted-average shares:
Basic 372.5 144.8 (92.6)(h) 424.7

Diluted 380.2 146.7 (94.5)(h) 432.4

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements.
The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 7. Income Statement Pro Forma Adjustments, beginning on page 40 of this proxy
statement/prospectus.

32

Edgar Filing: AETNA INC /PA/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Income

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

Aetna Coventry
Disposition

(Note 6)
Pro Forma

Adjustments (Note 7)
Pro Forma
Combined

(Millions, except per common share data)
Revenue:
Health care and other premiums $ 15,300.4 $ 6,595.9 $ (76.4) $ �  $ 21,819.9
Fees and other revenue 1,987.1 632.4 �  (9.1)(a) 2,610.4
Net investment income 463.4 36.4 (.5) (13.6)(b)(c) 485.7

Total revenue $ 17,750.9 $ 7,264.7 $ (76.9) $ (22.7) $ 24,916.0

Benefits and expenses:
Health care costs and benefits $ 12,760.0 $ 5,700.6 $ (67.2) $ �  $ 18,393.4
Selling, general and administrative expenses 3,387.2 1,087.5 (8.0) 4.5(a)(d)(e) 4,471.2
Interest expense 123.7 50.2 �  15.7(f) 189.6

Total benefits and expenses 16,270.9 6,838.3 (75.2) 20.2 23,054.2

Income before income taxes 1,480.0 426.4 (1.7) (42.9) 1,861.8

Income tax expense 511.4 163.9 (.6) (15.0)(g) 659.7

Net income $ 968.6 $ 262.5 $ (1.1) $ (27.9) $ 1,202.1

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 2.80 $ 1.86 $ 3.02

Diluted $ 2.76 $ 1.85 $ 2.98

Weighted-average shares:
Basic 346.0 139.2 (87.0)(h) 398.2

Diluted 351.5 139.9 (87.7)(h) 403.7

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements.
The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 7. Income Statement Pro Forma Adjustments, beginning on page 40 of this proxy
statement/prospectus.

33

Edgar Filing: AETNA INC /PA/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2012

Aetna Coventry
Disposition

(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 8)
Pro Forma
Combined

(Millions)
Assets:
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 922.1 $ 1,516.0 $ (9.1) $ (946.8)(a) $ 1,482.2
Investments 2,347.0 177.9 �  �  2,524.9
Premiums and other receivables, net 1,625.9 1,207.3 (20.4) (2.4)(b) 2,810.4
Other current assets 1,579.7 202.2 (.4) 49.5(c) 1,831.0

Total current assets 6,474.7 3,103.4 (29.9) (899.7) 8,648.5

Long-term investments 18,331.0 2,535.0 �  (350.0)(a) 20,516.0
Goodwill 6,202.2 2,590.0 (3.0) 1,149.5(d) 9,938.7
Intangibles 885.3 351.6 �  948.4(e) 2,185.3
Other long-term assets 2,238.4 293.4 �  (74.4)(a)(f) 2,457.4
Separate Accounts assets 5,321.1 �  �  �  5,321.1

Total assets $ 39,452.7 $ 8,873.4 $ (32.9) $ 773.8 $ 49,067.0

Liabilities and shareholders� equity:
Current liabilities:
Health care costs payable and unpaid claims $ 3,494.7 $ 1,491.4 $ (19.5) $ �  $ 4,966.6
Short term debt �  �  �  500.0(g) 500.0
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 4,940.4 910.9 (13.4) 170.4(b)(h) 6,008.3

Total current liabilities 8,435.1 2,402.3 (32.9) 670.4 11,474.9

Long-term debt, less current portion 4,706.3 1,584.9 �  2,190.0(i) 8,481.2
Other long-term liabilities 10,734.4 379.9 �  239.9(j) 11,354.2
Separate Accounts liabilities 5,321.1 �  �  �  5,321.1

Total liabilities 29,196.9 4,367.1 (32.9) 3,100.3 36,631.4

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock and additional paid-in-capital (1) 1,039.8 30.0 (9.5) 2,263.3(k) 3,323.6
Retained earnings 10,270.9 4,410.5 11.4 (4,524.0)(l) 10,168.8
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,054.9) 65.8 (1.9) (65.8)(m) (1,056.8)

Total shareholders� equity 10,255.8 4,506.3 �  (2,326.5) 12,435.6

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 39,452.7 $ 8,873.4 $ (32.9) $ 773.8 $ 49,067.0

(1)

Edgar Filing: AETNA INC /PA/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 58

On an historical basis, share information of Aetna is as follows: 2.6 billion shares authorized; 334.2 million shares issued and outstanding.
On a pro forma combined basis, share information is as follows: 2.6 billion shares authorized; 386.2 million shares issued and outstanding.

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements.
The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 8. Balance Sheet Pro Forma Adjustments, beginning on page 42 of this proxy